(a) Soft costs shown in this line include engineering, architecture, and CEQA costs, as well as City Less: Operating Expenses ($324,000)
cost-recovery fees for planning, permitting, and entitlements Net Operating Income (NOI) $641,375
(b) Market-rate rents based on rents for market-rate units in recently-constructed multifamily rental properties
in San Rafael, according to data from CoStar. Capitalized Project Value $14,252,773
(c) Affordable rental rates reflect the affordable rent for households at each AMI level, based on 2019 income Less Total Development Costs ($16,327,811)
limits for Marin County, assuming that the affordable rent is equal to 30 percent of gross household income. Residual Land Value (RLV) ($2,075,038)
Rental rates shown for each AMI level are the midpoint between the affordable rent for a two-person household RLV per Unit ($76,853)
and the affordable rent for a three-person household. RLV per Site sf ($55)

19

Table 6: Pro-Forma for Large Multifamily Rental/Office Mixed-Use Prototype, Downtown San Rafael, 2020

Development Program Assumptions Cost and Income Assumptions Development Cost Analysis

Site Size (acres) 2.1 Development Costs Hard Costs Residential Office Retail Total

Site Size (sf) 90,000 Construction Hard Costs Site Work $1,460,526 $710,526 $78,947 $2,250,000
Site Work, per site sf $25 Residential/Commercial sf $67,525,000 $39,600,000 $3,500,000 $110,625,000

Total Dwelling Units 200 Residential, per sf $365 Podium Structure (e) $3,750,000 $3,750,000 $0 $7,500,000
Base Project Units 158 Office, per sf, including TI allowance $440 Parking Stackers $1,275,000 $1,020,000 $0 $2,295,000
Density Bonus Units 42 Retail, per sf, including TI allowance $350 Total Hard Costs $74,010,526 $45,080,526 $3,578,947 $122,670,000

Podium Parking, per stall $50,000 Hard Costs per Unit $370,053 N/A N/A N/A
Built Project Density (units per acre) 97 Cost Per Parking Stacker $17,000 Hard Costs per Gross Building sf $400 $501 $358 $430

Soft Costs (as a % of hard costs) (b) 20%
Net % Net Impact Fees (per residential unit) $8,524 Soft costs (a) $14,802,105 $9,016,105 $715,789 $24,534,000

Rentable SF Rentable Gross Impact Fees (per commercial sf) $19.24 Impact fees $1,704,842 $1,731,656 $152,467 $3,588,965
Total Building Area (sf) 285,000 Impact Fees (per retail sf) $15.25 Total Soft Costs $16,506,947 $10,747,762 $868,257 $28,122,965

Residential sf 166,500 90% 185,000
Office sf 90,000 100% 90,000 Operating Revenues & Expenses Financing Costs

Retail sf 10,000 100% 10,000 Avg Residential Market Rent, per unit month (c) $3,300 Total Loan Amount $58,836,358 $36,288,387 $2,890,683 $98,015,427
Very Low Income Rent, per unit per month (d) $1,713 Interest $2,206,363 $1,360,815 $108,401 $3,675,579

Residential Net SF Rentable/Unit 833 Low Income Rent, per unit per month (d) $2,056 Points $441,273 $272,163 $21,680 $735,116
Parking Parking Total Financing Costs $2,647,636 $1,632,977 $130,081 $4,410,694

Stalls Stackers (a) Total (a) Res. Operating Expenses (per unit/year) $12,000
Total Parking Spaces (Podium) 150 135 285 Developer Profit $9,316,511 $5,746,127 $457,728 $15,520,366

Residential Spaces 75 75 150 Office Rent, per sf per month, NNN $3.00
Office Spaces 75 60 135 Retail Rent, per sf per month, NNN $2.90 Total Development Costs (Excl. Land) $102,481,620 $63,207,392 $5,035,013 $170,724,025

Retail Spaces 0 0 0 Cost per sf $554 $702 $504 $599
Vacancy 5% Cost per residential unit $512,408 N/A N/A N/A

Parking Ratio

Spaces per Dwelling Unit 0.75 Construction Financing Valuation Analysis

Spaces per 1,000 sf of Office 1.50 Loan to Cost Ratio 65% Projected Revenue

Spaces per 1,000 sf of Retail 0.00 Interest Rate 5.0% Gross Annual Income $7,376,424 $3,240,000 $348,000 $10,964,424
Loan Fees 0.75% Less: Vacancy ($368,821) ($162,000) ($17,400) ($548,221)

Residential Unit Mix % # Construction Period (months) 18 Less: Operating Expenses ($2,400,000) $0 $0 ($2,400,000)
Market Rate 84% 168 Avg. Outstanding Balance During Construction 50% Net Operating Income (NOI) $4,607,603 $3,078,000 $330,600 $8,016,203

Very Low Income (50% AMI) 8% 16
Low Income (60% AMI) 8% 16 Developer Profit (as % of total project costs) 10% Capitalized Project Value $102,391,173 $47,353,846 $4,897,778 $154,642,797

Residential Capitalization Rate 4.50% Less Total Development Costs ($102,481,620) ($63,207,392) ($5,035,013) ($170,724,025)
Total Affordable Units 16.0% 32 Commercial Capitalization Rate 6.50% Residual Land Value (RLV) ($90,447) ($15,853,546) ($137,236) ($16,081,228)

Retail Capitalization Rate 6.75% RLV per Unit ($452) N/A N/A N/A
Notes: RLV per Site sf ($2) ($558) ($43) ($179)
(a) Stackers enable one additional car per stall.
(b) Soft costs shown in this line include engineering, architecture, and CEQA costs, as well as City cost-recovery fees for planning, permitting, and entitlements
(c) Market-rate rents based on rents for market-rate units in recently-constructed multifamily rental properties in San Rafael, according to data from CoStar.
(d) Affordable rental rates reflect the affordable rent for households at each AMI level, based on 2019 income limits for Marin County, assuming that the affordable rent is equal to 30 percent of gross household income.  Rental